BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 502-11 0-1 00
Issue 3, July 1979
KEY TELEPHONE SETS
STANDARD FEATURES AND OPTIONS
BASIC WIRING REQUIREMENTS
1. GENERAL

as follows:
• Addition of a D-180411 Kit of Parts in sets
equipped with 635-type keys (Fig. 14C)
• Replacement of 590- or 650-series keys with
599H, t657H, or 657L• key (Fig. 14D).
G. CutoH
2.21 Some telephone sets are equipped with a
two position turnbutton as part of the
6-button key which has two sets of transfer contacts.
The key can be used in any application requiring
ISS 3, SECTION 502-110-100
circuit connection, cutoff, or transfer, some samples
of which are shown in Fig. 15. The key is not
self-restoring and does not short the disconnected
circuit as true exclusion does, therefore cutoff
circuits stand the chance of being accidently
disconnected if the control key is not manually
restored. For this reason it may be better to use
the exclusion key to perform these functions.
2.22 Some CALL DIRECTOR sets do not have
all the cutoff key contacts wired to mounting
cord conductors thereby limiting its use. In this
case it may be necessary to use the cutoff key to
operate an auxiliary relay (Fig. 15D) with sufficient
contacts to perform the desired functions.
H. Conferencing
2.23 Conferencing permits add-on of a third party
to a conversation without operator assistance.
The circuit is designed to be used with PBX lines.
Use on CO lines may result in poor transmission.
The two PBX lines used must be wired to the
controlling station as shown in Fig. 16.
2.24 After connection to the third party is
established using the second PBX line, the
two lines are conferenced by operating a signal key
which can optionally be a converted pickup key,
external pushbutton or the set exclusion key.
2.25 The circuit permits the control station to
either hold or disconnect without affecting
conversation of the remaining two parties.
I. Combining 1A and 1A 1 or 1A2 KTS Line Circuits
2.26 Sets equipped with a single 6-button key
cannot have 1A KTS line circuits intermixed
on the key with 1A1 or 1A2 KTS because of the
different hold operation.
2.27 General purpose CALL DIRECTOR sets,
however, are wired to permit mixing of
circuits within the set but only under the following
conditions.
• 1A line circuits cannot be mixed with 1A1
or 1A2 on the same 6-line key unit.
• With mixed line circuits, the 1A1 or 1A2
circuits must appear on the first key units
(from left to right as required) and the 1A
circuits on succeeding key units.
Page 3
SECTION 502-11 0-1 00
• 1A1 KTS circuits should not be mixed with
1A2 circuits on the same CALL DIRECTOR
set because of the difference in time-out
functions.
Page 4
2.28 The CALL DIRECTOR sets equipped with
590- or 650-series keys (Fig. 17) must be
modified differently than the newer sets equipped
with 635-type keys (Fig. 18).
TO I A I
OR I A2
KTS
TO
L1 NE TO
BE
EXCLUDED
T( I)
R(l)
A (I)
AI
T(2)
R (2)
A (2)
T
R
A OR H
AI OR B
TO STATION
TO BE
EXCLUDED
'\
ET -
ER ::
'<-'
.I
·~
'\
A OR EH -"'
@[-
ISS 3, SECTION S02-11 0-1 00
PU
CONTROL STATI ON
----
-'</ ---
H
:t
.t LS
r----- '--- f---- - - ---,
I
El I I (SEE NOTE)
~._-
s -
TEl
~
I
E2
I
I --
!E2
I
! I
EXCLUDED STAT ION
- PU
I ~EI I '</ ----
----
I I H
I :t
I I j-
LS
I *E2 I -I ~
I L __ P/0 428A OR 40S~)~ -- _j
A-MULTILINE EXCLUSION, IAI OR IA2 KTS
EXCN PU
(W-BL)
(V-BL)

A. 'I "-HOLD-6 BUTTON SETS AND
CALL Dl RECTORS EQUIPPED WITH
635-TYPE KEYS.
- 24---{}- A PU -- ~) )( (
I r I SP I 1' i i I --r--~ > 0
I I
I I
I -24 I
P/ 0 430A OR I
~08A (MD ~T_t!j
8. "I" HOLD-CALL DIRECTORS
EQUIPPED WITH 590- OR 650-
SERIES KEYS.
H
1ST HOLD
AI LS KEY
,11-------~~> I <
~ 0 - *
--{}--
A PU (SEE NOTE)
-24 - - -? ) )( ( l
2ND HOLD
~4~~;--· ) >< ( • JKEY
I I SP
I >>------0----?
I
I
I -24
I P/ 0 430A OR
L4~A~D~T~
NOTE'
CONNECT 2ND SP LEAD AND KTU
AT THIS POINT FOR I HOLD.
C. PRIORITY HOLD-CALL DIRECTORS
EQUIPPED WITH 635-TYPE KEYS.
- 24 ___]]_ A PU ----u- - ~ ) )( ( ...----
-24 ---{}-~- ~ ) )( ( ~--0------------,
AI LS
HOLD ~-=N-~~ -n-~~
: I ~---- ~ ~ >---*_J_ _ ____J
I
I I
I I
I I
I -24 I
I P/ 0 430A OR I
L4~i':'_D~T!!._j
' D. PRIOR I TY HOLD-CALL Dl RECTORS
EQUIPPED WITH 590- OR 650-
SER I ES KEYS.
SUPL
HOLD
Fig. 14-.Supplementary Hold Options.
iii
Ill
_w
Ill
:ll
-4
0 z
(II
0
!:
~
8
SECTION 502-11 0-1 00
TO ll NE [_.:...R __ ___::.(;~ ~,_ '-_:_ ------~(-B=R~) ===========~+----------- t TERN I NALS Of ll NE I NVOLVEO
~'----~(Y~-B~R~)------~
(R)
XT~ (BK)
A· CUTOff Of RINGER IN SET WHEN USED AS A ll NE RINGER
TO LINE[~:-----~~---------------------+------------------
I
~ (BR)
'-
~ (Y-BR)
XR l
"'
CR
XT~u
cT_
8 . CUTOff Of EXTENSION STATION OR EXTENSION RINGER
(R) (S)
TO CON XRiZ)o * ®
[
R OR Rl R'0~--!::(B~R!..) -------,--1---..... o ~
AUD CKT B OR Bl RT (Y-BR) CT (BK) 'Y"Y"Y' (S-R)
XT~.-------------------~
® CONNON RINGER
® CONNON BUZZER
<!) WITH CAPACITOR
® WITH OUT CAPAC I TOR
@~
J
TO KS-8 I 09 TYPE OR
L_ _____ KS-20419 BUZZER
C. CUTOff Of CONNON AUDIBLE RINGER DR BUZZER IN SET
(s)
(S-R)
CT
-24 ~ -- - ~34)'>-------+~-')~('---( IOf------------42}--- TO LS
(NOTE) - ( 36~
Page 18
NOTE :
----7 9 )>---+-r-'Jo)(E----< 12~